

No. 23-40385

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

JEWELL THOMAS,

Plaintiff–Appellant,

v.

ANDREW NINO, GAGE RIVAS, MATTHEW HERRERA,
ELBERT HOLMES, ISACC KWARTENG, AND BRYAN COLLIER,

Defendants–Appellees.

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas, Corpus Christi Division
Case No. 2:22-cv-252, Hon. Nelva Gonzales Ramos

**THE BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL POLICE ACCOUNTABILITY PROJECT
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Lauren Bonds
Keisha James
Eliana Machevsky
NATIONAL POLICE ACCOUNTABILITY
PROJECT
2022 St. Bernard Ave.
Suite 310
New Orleans, LA 70016
(504) 220-0401

Jim Davy
ALL RISE TRIAL & APPELLATE
P.O. Box 15216
Philadelphia, PA 19125
(215) 792-3579
jimdavy@allriselaw.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Nov. 29, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Corporate Disclosure Statement	i
Table of Authorities.....	v
Introduction	2
Argument	3
I. There is no textual basis or legislative purpose in the PLRA for dismissing an incarcerated plaintiff’s claims for failure to meet a purported severity threshold as to his physical injury.	3
A. The District Court contravened the plain text of the PLRA and applied an unsupported interpretation of the “physical injury” requirement by requiring allegations of a more-than- <i>de minimis</i> injury.	3
1. The more-than- <i>de minimis</i> physical injury requirement has never applied outside the Eighth Amendment excessive force context.	4
2. The Supreme Court has expressly rejected the more-than- <i>de minimis</i> physical injury requirement for purposes of an Eighth Amendment excessive force claim, abrogating <i>Siglar</i> and its progeny.....	8
B. Dismissing Mr. Thomas’s claims on this basis does not advance the legislative goals of the PLRA.	11
II. Atextually aggressive PLRA screening undermines incarcerated people’s access to courts—in this case and in others.	16
A. Inconsistent district court screening practices post- <i>Wilkins</i> have resulted in dismissals of meritorious claims based upon the abrogated standard.....	17
B. Wrongful screening not only prevents incarcerated civil rights plaintiffs from seeking redress for their screened claims but also limits their ability to bring meritorious claims in the future.....	20
Conclusion.....	21
Certificates.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aref v. Lynch</i> , <u>833 F.3d 242</u> (D.C. Cir. 2016)	6, 14
<i>Board v. Farnham</i> , <u>394 F.3d 469</u> (7th Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Brock v. Wright</i> , No. 4:15-CV-00065-JHM, <u>2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36934</u> (W.D. Ky. Mar. 7, 2018)	17
<i>Brown v. Lippard</i> , <u>472 F.3d 384</u> (5th Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Buchanan v. Harris</i> , <u>2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 29621</u> (5th Cir. Oct. 1, 2021).....	6
<i>Canell v. Lighthner</i> , <u>143 F.3d 1210</u> (9th Cir. 1998)	6
<i>Carr v. Dvorin</i> , <u>171 F.3d 115</u> (2d Cir. 1999) (per curiam)	20
<i>Clarke v. Stalder</i> , <u>121 F.3d 222</u> (5th Cir. 1997)	7
<i>Coen v. Ga. Dep't of Corr.</i> , <u>2018 WL 4365503</u> (M.D. Ga. Sept. 13, 2018)	19
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , <u>429 U.S. 97</u> (1976)	13
<i>Galvan v. Calhoun Cty.</i> , <u>719 F.App'x 372</u> (5th Cir. 2018) (per curiam)	13
<i>Garrett v. Murphy</i> , <u>17 F.4th 419</u> (3d Cir. 2021)	20
<i>Gibson v. Fobbs</i> , No. H-03-3745, <u>2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35382</u> (S.D. Tex. Apr. 11, 2010)	17
<i>Hamilton v. Dallas County</i> , <u>79 F.4th 494</u> (5th Cir. 2023) (en banc)	15
<i>Harper v. Showers</i> , <u>174 F.3d 716</u> (5th Cir. 1999)	3
<i>Harris v. Garner</i> , <u>190 F.3d 1279</u> (11th Cir. 1999), <i>vacated by Harris v. Garner</i> , <u>197 F.3d 1059</u> (11th Cir. 1999), <i>reinstated in part on reh'g by Harris v. Garner</i> , <u>216 F.3d 970</u> (11th Cir. 2000) (en banc)	5
<i>Higgins v. Navarrete</i> , No. 20-20341, <u>2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 4831</u> (5th Cir. Feb. 23, 2022)	6
<i>Hoever v. Marks</i> , <u>993 F.3d 1353</u> (11th Cir. 2021)	7
<i>Hollins v. Larson</i> , No. 6:16-CV-00360-RC, <u>2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 45995</u> (E.D. Tex. Feb. 7, 2019) ..	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hudson v. McMillian</i> , <u>503 U.S. 1</u> (1992)	5, 8, 9
<i>Hutchins v. McDaniels</i> , <u>512 F.3d 193</u> (5th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Johnson v. Corr. Corp. of Am.</i> , No. 15-cv-2320, <u>2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 165099</u> (W.D. La. Nov. 17, 2015)	17
<i>King v. Zamara</i> , <u>788 F.3d 207</u> (6th Cir. 2015)	6
<i>LeCompte v. Hendricks</i> , No. 22-1355, <u>2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 237114</u> (E.D. La. Dec. 19, 2022)	18
<i>Luong v. Hatt</i> , <u>979 F.Supp. 481</u> (N.D. Tex. 1997).....	17
<i>Mayfield v. Tex. Dep’t of Crim. Just.</i> , <u>529 F.3d 599</u> (5th Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Nash v. Chapa</i> , No. 2:18-CV-149-Z-BR, <u>2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 142052</u> (N.D. Tex. July 29, 2021).....	18
<i>Newman v. Alabama</i> , <u>503 F.2d 1320</u> (5th Cir. 1974)	13
<i>Oliver v. Keller</i> , <u>289 F.3d 623</u> (9th Cir. 2002)	5, 14
<i>Payne v. Parnell</i> , <u>246 F.App’x 884</u> (5th Cir. 2019) (per curiam)	10
<i>Perez v. Collier</i> , No. 20-20036, <u>2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 27011</u> (5th Cir. Sep. 8, 2021)	10
<i>Pitman v. Collum</i> , No. 6:17cv321, <u>2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 163081</u> (E.D. Tex. Aug. 6, 2018)	18
<i>Plunk v. Givens</i> , <u>234 F.3d 1128</u> (10th Cir. 2000)	20
<i>Robinson v. Page</i> , <u>170 F.3d 747</u> (7th Cir. 1999)	3, 6, 14
<i>Rodrigue v. Grayson</i> , <u>557 F.App’x 341</u> (5th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Royal v. Kautzky</i> , <u>375 F.3d 720</u> (8th Cir. 2003)	11
<i>Sanchez v. Griffis</i> , <u>569 F.Supp.3d 496</u> (W.D. Tex. 2021)	19
<i>Shaheed-Muhammad v. Dipaolo</i> , <u>393 F.Supp.2d 80</u> (D. Mass. 2005)	11
<i>Siglar v. Hightower</i> , <u>112 F.3d 191</u> (5th Cir. 1997)	2, 4, 5, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Simpkins v. Hall</i> , <u>2014 WL 6672788</u> (M.D. Fla. Nov. 24, 2014)	19
<i>Talib v. Riedl</i> , <u>2016 WL 696082</u> (M.D. Fla. Feb. 22, 2016).....	19
<i>Thompson v. Carter</i> , <u>284 F.3d 411</u> (2d Cir. 2022).....	7
<i>Wilcox v. Brown</i> , <u>877 F.3d 161</u> (4th Cir. 2017)	6, 14
<i>Wilkins v. Gaddy</i> , <u>559 U.S. 34</u> (2010)	2, 4, 8, 9, 14, 19
<i>Williams v. Edwards</i> , <u>547 F.2d 1206</u> (5th Cir. 1977)	13
Statutes	
<u>28 U.S.C. § 1915(e)(2)</u>	20
<u>42 U.S.C. § 1997e</u>	4
<u>42 U.S.C. § 1997e(c)(1)</u>	20
<u>42 U.S.C. § 1997e(e)</u>	3, 4, 5, 6, 11, 14
Other Authorities	
141 Cong. Rec. H1480	12
141 Cong. Rec. S14,570	12
141 Cong. Rec. S14,627	12
141 Cong. Rec. S14,629	12
Adam Slutzky, <i>Totally Exhausted: Why A Strict Interpretation of 42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a) Unduly Burdens Courts and Prisoners</i> , 73 FORDHAM L. REV. 2289 (2005)	12, 14
James E. Robertson, <i>A Saving Construction: How to Read the Physical Injury Rule of the Prison Litigation Reform Act</i> , 26 S. ILL. U. L.J. 1 (2001).....	11
Jennifer Winslow, Comment, <i>The Prison Litigation Reform Act’s Physical Injury Requirement Bars Meritorious Lawsuits: Was It Meant To?</i> 49 UCLA L. REV. 1655 (2001)	11
Margo Schlanger, Trends in Prisoner Litigation as the PLRA Approaches 20, 5 Correctional Law Reporter 69 (February/March 2017).....	20
